(All amount in INR Millions unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the financial statements

Particulars Currency As at
31st March, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Foreign
Currency

H Foreign
Currency

H

Trade Payables EUR  0.05  4.15  0.14  12.05
USD  0.53  40.69  0.44  31.68
CHF  0.01  0.63  0.01  0.84
GBP  -   -   0.00  0.01

Net Exposure EUR  0.00  0.10  (0.01)  (1.05)
Net Exposure USD  (0.67)  (50.74)  (3.15)  (227.91)
Net Exposure CHF  (0.01)  (0.69)  (0.01)  (0.65)
Net Exposure GBP  (0.00)  (0.03)  0.00  0.01

   Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, CHF, GBP
and EUR exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company's profit
before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including foreign
currency derivatives not designated as cash flow hedge and foreign currency derivatives with
underlying foreign currency monetary assets/liabilities designated as cash flow hedge. The impact
on the Company's pre-tax equity is due to changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts
designated as cash flow hedges.

Impact on profit before tax Impact on profit before tax
March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

EURO Sensitivity
INR/ EURO - Increase by 1%  (0.00)  0.01
INR/ EURO - Decrease by 1%  0.00  (0.01)
USD Sensitivity
INR/ USD - Increase by 1%  0.51  2.28
INR/ USD - Decrease by 1%  (0.51)  (2.28)
CHF Sensitivity
INR/ CHF - Increase by 1%  0.01  0.01
INR/ CHF - Decrease by 1%  (0.01)  (0.01)
GBP Sensitivity
INR/ GBP - Increase by 1%  0.00  (0.00)
INR/ GBP - Decrease by 1%  (0.00)  0.00

Favourable impact shown as positive and adverse impact as negative.

The exposure to other foreign currencies is not significant to the Company's financial statements.

 II Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities
(primarily trade receivables and contract assets) and from its financing activities, including deposits with
banks, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

  Trade receivables